

22-2933

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JIMMIE HARDAWAY, JR., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI,

Defendant-Appellant,

BRIAN D. SEAMAN, AND JOHN J. FLYNN,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (No. 22-cv-771)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Nicolas J. Rotsko
PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
One Canalside
125 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14203-2887
(716) 847-5467
NRotsko@phillipslytle.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John W. Tienken
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
I. New York’s Place of Worship Ban.	2
II. The Place of Worship Ban’s Effects on Plaintiffs.....	3
III. Procedural History.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Place of Worship Ban is unconstitutional.	8
a. Plaintiffs’ proposed conduct is within the presumptive protection of the Second Amendment.	8
II. The Place of Worship Ban is not consistent with the historical tradition of firearms regulation in the United States.....	10
a. Founding era evidence demonstrates the Place of Worship Ban is unconstitutional.	10
b. The Founding era is the relevant time period for historical analysis.	13
c. The State’s anachronistic evidence is insufficient.	14
d. Places of worship are not analogous to genuine sensitive places.	16
III. The equitable factors favor maintaining the preliminary injunction pending appeal.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>Brownlee v. State</i> , 32 S.W. 1043 (Tex. Crim. App. 1895)	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 13, 16, 18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	15
<i>Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont</i> , 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13, 14, 18
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	7
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	18, 19
<i>State v. Wilforth</i> , 74 Mo. 528 (1881)	15, 16
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	18, 21
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
 <u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	8
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	8
N.Y. CONST. art. XIII, § 1	20
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 265.01-e.	1, 3, 21
1877 Va. Acts 305.....	15

Other Authorities

1 LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 36.....17

1 RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS,
IN NEW ENGLAND 94 (John Russell Bartlett ed., 1856).....11

1 RECORDS OF THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE MASSACHUSETTS
BAY IN NEW ENGLAND (Nathaniel B. Shurtleff ed., Boston:
William White 1853)11

1 THE STATUTES AT LARGE: BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS
OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE
(William Waller Hening ed., 1809)11, 12

2 LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 984
(Samuel & John Adams, eds., 1797)17

3 PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNCIL OF MARYLAND
(William Hand Browne, ed., 1885)11

19 THE COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA: STATUTES, COLONIAL
AND REVOLUTIONARY, 1768–1773
(Allen D. Candler, ed., 1911)12

A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA 157 (Watkins, eds., 1800)12

ABRIDGEMENT OF THE PUBLIC PERMANENT LAWS OF VIRGINIA 42
(Augustine Davis ed., 1796)17

Benjamin Boyd, *Take Your Guns to Church: The Second Amendment and
Church Autonomy*, 8 LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. 653 (2014)12

DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA.....17

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Sensitive Places Doctrine:
Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*,
13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 203 (2018)12, 16, 17

*Governor Hochul Signs Landmark Legislation to Strengthen Gun Laws and
Bolster Restrictions on Concealed Carry Weapons in Response to Reckless
Supreme Court Decision*, N.Y. GOV.’S PRESS OFFICE (July 1, 2022),
<https://on.ny.gov/3nXWrvA>2, 3

Office of the Attorney General, *Official Advisory Opinion*,
Opinion No. 11-043, 2011 WL 1452118 (Apr. 8, 2011).....15

PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES AT LARGE, VOLUME X: 1779-81
(WM. Stanley Ray ed., 1904)17

Senate Bill S51001 (June 30, 2022, Extraordinary Session).....1, 2

Mark W. Smith, *‘Not all History is Created Equal’*: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues Is when the Second Amendment Was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868 (working draft)*, (Oct. 1, 2022), available at <https://bit.ly/3CMSKjw>13

Jon Swaine & Dalton Bennett, *Buffalo shooting suspect wrote of plans 5 months ago, messages show*, WASH. POST (May 16, 2022), <https://wapo.st/3MKHsAJ>19

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 27117

THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF CONNECTICUT, PRIOR TO THE UNION WITH NEW HAVEN COLONY (Hartford, Conn.: Brown & Parsons, 1850).....11

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND: NOVEMBER SESSION 1791 (Frederick Green ed., 1795)17
